

**AMENDMENT 322**

by Francis Wurtz, Bairbre de Brún, Ilda Figueiredo, Ole Krarup, Kartika Tamara Liotard, Helmuth Markov, Erik Meijer, Willy Meyer Pleite, Roberto Musacchio, Dimitrios Papadimoulis, Miguel Portas, Miloslav Ransdorf, Marco Rizzo, Esko Seppänen, Jonas Sjöstedt and Sahra Wagenknecht, on behalf of the GUE/NGL Group

**Report****A6-0409/2005****Evelyne Gebhardt**

Services in the internal market

Proposal for a directive (COM(2004)0002 – C5-0069/2004 – 2004/0001(COD))

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment by Parliament

## Amendment 322

Article 2, paragraph 2, point (a a) (new)

*(aa) services provided by temporary  
employment agencies and job agencies;*

Or. en

*Justification*

*Services provided by a temporary employment agency should be excluded from the scope of the Directive because of the lack of specific minimum harmonized requirements in respect of these service providers at Community level. If the sector were to be included in the scope of the directive, there would be a major deregulatory pressure on establishment requirements through articles 14 and 15, which would reduce the capacity of Member States to tackle fraud and illegal operators. Issues such as authorisation and requirements with regard to temporary employment agencies need to be addressed in specific community instruments in which the level of licensing could be defined explicitly.*

**AMENDMENT 323**

by Francis Wurtz, Bairbre de Brún, Ilda Figueiredo, Ole Krarup, Kartika Tamara Liotard, Helmuth Markov, Erik Meijer, Willy Meyer Pleite, Roberto Musacchio, Dimitrios Papadimoulis, Miguel Portas, Miloslav Ransdorf, Marco Rizzo, Esko Seppänen, Jonas Sjöstedt and Sahra Wagenknecht, on behalf of the GUE/NGL Group

**Report**

**Evelyne Gebhardt**

Services in the internal market

**A6-0409/2005**

Proposal for a directive (COM(2004)0002 – C5-0069/2004 – 2004/0001(COD))

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment by Parliament

Amendment 323  
Article 17, point (1 a) (new)

*(1a) services provided by temporary  
employment agencies and job agencies;*

Or. en

**AMENDMENT 324**

by Francis Wurtz, Bairbre de Brún, Ilda Figueiredo, Ole Krarup, Kartika Tamara Liotard, Helmuth Markov, Erik Meijer, Willy Meyer Pleite, Roberto Musacchio, Dimitrios Papadimoulis, Miguel Portas, Miloslav Ransdorf, Marco Rizzo, Esko Seppänen, Jonas Sjöstedt and Sahra Wagenknecht, on behalf of the GUE/NGL Group

**Report****A6-0409/2005****Evelyne Gebhardt**

Services in the internal market

Proposal for a directive (COM(2004)0002 – C5-0069/2004 – 2004/0001(COD))

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment by Parliament

Amendment 324  
Article 2, paragraph 2, point (c f) (new)

*(cf) services of general interest;*

Or. en

**AMENDMENT 325**

by Francis Wurtz, Bairbre de Brún, Ilda Figueiredo, Ole Krarup, Kartika Tamara Liotard, Helmuth Markov, Erik Meijer, Willy Meyer Pleite, Roberto Musacchio, Dimitrios Papadimoulis, Miguel Portas, Miloslav Ransdorf, Marco Rizzo, Esko Seppänen, Jonas Sjöstedt and Sahra Wagenknecht, on behalf of the GUE/NGL Group

**Report**

**A6-0409/2005**

**Evelyne Gebhardt**

Services in the internal market

Proposal for a directive (COM(2004)0002 – C5-0069/2004 – 2004/0001(COD))

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment by Parliament

---

Amendment 325  
Article 2, paragraph 2, point (c g) (new)

*(cg) services of general economic interest;*

Or. en

**AMENDMENT 326**

by Francis Wurtz, Bairbre de Brún, Ilda Figueiredo, Ole Krarup, Kartika Tamara Liotard, Helmuth Markov, Erik Meijer, Willy Meyer Pleite, Roberto Musacchio, Dimitrios Papadimoulis, Miguel Portas, Miloslav Ransdorf, Marco Rizzo, Esko Seppänen, Jonas Sjöstedt and Sahra Wagenknecht, on behalf of the GUE/NGL Group

**Report**

**A6-0409/2005**

**Evelyne Gebhardt**

Services in the internal market

Proposal for a directive (COM(2004)0002 – C5-0069/2004 – 2004/0001(COD))

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment by Parliament

---

Amendment 326  
Article 2, paragraph 2, point (c h) (new)

***(ch) education;***

Or. en

**AMENDMENT 327**

by Francis Wurtz, Bairbre de Brún, Ilda Figueiredo, Ole Krarup, Kartika Tamara Liotard, Helmuth Markov, Erik Meijer, Willy Meyer Pleite, Roberto Musacchio, Dimitrios Papadimoulis, Miguel Portas, Miloslav Ransdorf, Marco Rizzo, Esko Seppänen, Jonas Sjöstedt and Sahra Wagenknecht, on behalf of the GUE/NGL Group

**Report**

**A6-0409/2005**

**Evelyne Gebhardt**

Services in the internal market

Proposal for a directive (COM(2004)0002 – C5-0069/2004 – 2004/0001(COD))

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment by Parliament

---

Amendment 327  
Article 2, paragraph 2, point (c i) (new)

***(ci) housing services;***

Or. en

**AMENDMENT 328**

by Francis Wurtz, Bairbre de Brún, Ilda Figueiredo, Ole Krarup, Kartika Tamara Liotard, Helmuth Markov, Erik Meijer, Willy Meyer Pleite, Roberto Musacchio, Dimitrios Papadimoulis, Miguel Portas, Miloslav Ransdorf, Marco Rizzo, Esko Seppänen, Jonas Sjöstedt and Sahra Wagenknecht, on behalf of the GUE/NGL Group

**Report**

**A6-0409/2005**

**Evelyne Gebhardt**

Services in the internal market

Proposal for a directive (COM(2004)0002 – C5-0069/2004 – 2004/0001(COD))

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment by Parliament

---

Amendment 328  
Article 2, paragraph 2, point (c j) (new)

*(cj) advertising;*

Or. en

8.2.2006

A6-0409/329

**AMENDMENT 329**

by Francis Wurtz, Bairbre de Brún, Ilda Figueiredo, Ole Krarup, Kartika Tamara Liotard, Helmuth Markov, Erik Meijer, Willy Meyer Pleite, Roberto Musacchio, Dimitrios Papadimoulis, Miguel Portas, Miloslav Ransdorf, Marco Rizzo, Esko Seppänen, Jonas Sjöstedt and Sahra Wagenknecht, on behalf of the GUE/NGL Group

**Report**

**A6-0409/2005**

**Evelyne Gebhardt**

Services in the internal market

Proposal for a directive (COM(2004)0002 – C5-0069/2004 – 2004/0001(COD))

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment by Parliament

---

Amendment 329  
Article 2, paragraph 2, point (c k) (new)

*(ck) port services;*

Or. en



**AMENDMENT 330**

by Francis Wurtz, Bairbre de Brún, Ilda Figueiredo, Ole Krarup, Kartika Tamara Liotard, Helmuth Markov, Erik Meijer, Willy Meyer Pleite, Roberto Musacchio, Dimitrios Papadimoulis, Miguel Portas, Miloslav Ransdorf, Marco Rizzo, Esko Seppänen, Jonas Sjöstedt and Sahra Wagenknecht, on behalf of the GUE/NGL Group

**Report**

**A6-0409/2005**

**Evelyne Gebhardt**

Services in the internal market

Proposal for a directive (COM(2004)0002 – C5-0069/2004 – 2004/0001(COD))

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment by Parliament

---

Amendment 330  
Article 2, paragraph 2, point (c 1) (new)

*(cl) environmental services;*

Or. en

**AMENDMENT 331**

by Francis Wurtz, Bairbre de Brún, Ilda Figueiredo, Ole Krarup, Kartika Tamara Liotard, Helmuth Markov, Erik Meijer, Willy Meyer Pleite, Roberto Musacchio, Dimitrios Papadimoulis, Miguel Portas, Miloslav Ransdorf, Marco Rizzo, Esko Seppänen, Jonas Sjöstedt and Sahra Wagenknecht, on behalf of the GUE/NGL Group

**Report**

**A6-0409/2005**

**Evelyne Gebhardt**

Services in the internal market

Proposal for a directive (COM(2004)0002 – C5-0069/2004 – 2004/0001(COD))

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment by Parliament

---

Amendment 331  
Article 2, paragraph 2, point (c m) (new)

***(cm) taxi services;***

Or. en

**AMENDMENT 332**

by Francis Wurtz, Bairbre de Brún, Ilda Figueiredo, Ole Krarup, Kartika Tamara Liotard, Helmuth Markov, Erik Meijer, Willy Meyer Pleite, Roberto Musacchio, Dimitrios Papadimoulis, Miguel Portas, Miloslav Ransdorf, Marco Rizzo, Esko Seppänen, Jonas Sjöstedt and Sahra Wagenknecht, on behalf of the GUE/NGL Group

**Report****A6-0409/2005****Evelyne Gebhardt**

Services in the internal market

Proposal for a directive (COM(2004)0002 – C5-0069/2004 – 2004/0001(COD))

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment by Parliament

Amendment 332  
Article 2, paragraph 2, point (c n) (new)

*(cn) security services;*

Or. en

**AMENDMENT 333**

by Francis Wurtz, Bairbre de Brún, Ilda Figueiredo, Ole Krarup, Kartika Tamara Liotard, Helmuth Markov, Erik Meijer, Willy Meyer Pleite, Roberto Musacchio, Dimitrios Papadimoulis, Miguel Portas, Miloslav Ransdorf, Marco Rizzo, Esko Seppänen, Jonas Sjöstedt and Sahra Wagenknecht, on behalf of the GUE/NGL Group

**Report**

**A6-0409/2005**

**Evelyne Gebhardt**

Services in the internal market

Proposal for a directive (COM(2004)0002 – C5-0069/2004 – 2004/0001(COD))

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment by Parliament

---

Amendment 333  
Article 2, paragraph 2, point (c o) (new)

*(co) cultural services;*

Or. en

**AMENDMENT 334**

by Francis Wurtz, Bairbre de Brún, Ilda Figueiredo, Ole Krarup, Kartika Tamara Liotard, Helmuth Markov, Erik Meijer, Willy Meyer Pleite, Roberto Musacchio, Dimitrios Papadimoulis, Miguel Portas, Miloslav Ransdorf, Marco Rizzo, Esko Seppänen, Jonas Sjöstedt and Sahra Wagenknecht, on behalf of the GUE/NGL Group

**Report****A6-0409/2005****Evelyne Gebhardt**

Services in the internal market

Proposal for a directive (COM(2004)0002 – C5-0069/2004 – 2004/0001(COD))

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment by Parliament

## Amendment 334

Article 2, paragraph 2, point (c p) (new)

*(cp) all waste collecting, transport and processing;*

Or. en

8.2.2006

A6-0409/335

**AMENDMENT 335**

by Francis Wurtz, Bairbre de Brún, Ilda Figueiredo, Ole Krarup, Kartika Tamara Liotard, Helmuth Markov, Erik Meijer, Willy Meyer Pleite, Roberto Musacchio, Dimitrios Papadimoulis, Miguel Portas, Miloslav Ransdorf, Marco Rizzo, Esko Seppänen, Jonas Sjöstedt and Sahra Wagenknecht, on behalf of the GUE/NGL Group

**Report**

**Evelyne Gebhardt**

Services in the internal market

**A6-0409/2005**

Proposal for a directive (COM(2004)0002 – C5-0069/2004 – 2004/0001(COD))

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment by Parliament

Amendment 335

Article 2, paragraph 2, point (c q) (new)

*(cq) money transport;*

Or. en